
Page 1 of 2 
Amendment 3 to the Software License and Services Agreement Relating to Automated Cashiering Services 

AMENDMENT 3 TO THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES AGREEMENT 
RELATING TO AUTOMATED CASHIERING SYSTEM 

This Amendment 3 to the Software License and Services Agreement Relating to Automated 
Cashiering System (“Amendment 3”) is entered into as of this _____ day of ________________, 2023, 
by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (hereafter “the 
County”) and N. Harris Computer Corporation d/b/a Systems Innovators, a division of  N. Harris 
Computer Corporation, a Canadian corporation whose address is 1 Antares Drive, Suite 400, Ottawa, 
Ontario, Canada K2E8C4, (hereafter “the Contractor”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor are the parties to that certain “Software License and 
Services Agreement Relating to Automated Cashiering System” executed on January 19, 2010, and 
amended on January 7, 2020 and December 7, 2020 (the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the current term of the Agreement will end on January 18, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the County desires to continue to receive software maintenance and support for the 
automated cashiering system; and  

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to extend the Agreement for five (5) years through January 
18, 2029; and 

WHEREAS, the total cost of this Amendment 3 from January 19, 2024 through January 18, 2029, 
is Forty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars and Seventy-Nine Cents ($41,727.79). 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the County 
and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. Section 5. Term of Agreement, shall be amended to add a new subsection 5.1.7 that shall read as
follows:

5.1.7 Term of Agreement shall be extended for one additional five-year term through 
January 18, 2029. 

2. Section 7. Price and Payment Subsection 7.7 shall be amended to read as follows:

7.7  Maintenance and Support fees for the period of: 

a) January 19, 2021 through January 18, 2022 shall be $7,051.06 plus applicable
sales tax, and

29th June



Page 2 of 2
Amendment 3 to the Software License and Services Agreement Relating to Automated Cashiering Services

b) January 19, 2022 through January 18, 2023 shall be $7,051.06 plus applicable 
sales tax, and 

c) January 19, 2023 through January 18, 2024 shall be $7,192.08 plus applicable
sales tax, and

d. January 19, 2024 through January 18, 2025 shall be $7,551.68 plus applicable 
sales tax, and

e. January 19, 2025 through January 18, 2026 shall be $7,929.26 plus applicable 
sales tax, and 

f. January 19, 2026 through January 18, 2027 shall be $8,325.73 plus applicable 
sales tax, and

g. January 19, 2027 through January 18, 2028 shall be $8,742.01 plus applicable 
sales tax, and

h. January 19, 2028 through January 18, 2029 shall be $9,179.11 plus applicable 
sales tax.

3. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment 3, all terms and conditions of the Master 
Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment 3 to be duly executed as of 
the day and year set forth above.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY: SYSTEMS INNOVATORS, INC.:

Snohomish County Executive Date By: Date      
Title:

Jeffrey Sumner
Executive Vice President 6/7/2023

Ken Klein 
Executive Director 

Ken 
Klein

Digitally signed 
by Ken Klein 
Date: 2023.06.29 
08:01:54 -07'00'


